
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22nd December, 2010 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the 
agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
  

• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 10/4254M-Variation of Conditions 1 & 2 from Approval 5/5/5116 to allow 

Maximum of 12 Caravans to be occupied between 1st March and 15th January 
annually, The Caravan Site, Elm Beds Farm, Elm Beds Road, Poynton for Mr 
Victor Whittaker  (Pages 5 - 18) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 10/4083M-Variation of Conditions 9,10, 12 Relating  To 06/2254p (Appeal 

Decision App/C0630/A/07/2033939). The Purpose of this application is to ensure 
one of the Units can be occupied full time by a Manager including during the 
closed season, Rode Heath Wood, Back Lane, Eaton for Mr & Mrs Noad  (Pages 
19 - 26) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 10/3803M-Application to remove condition 12 on Planning Permission 06/2254P 

(Appeal reference APP/C0630/A/07/20339390) for change of use of land to allow 
sitingof 32 timber clad twin unit Caravans, access works and landscaping, 
Rode Heath Wood, Back Lane, Eaton for MR David & Mrs Yvette Noad  (Pages 
27 - 36) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 10/3805M- Application to remove condition 12 on Planning Permission 06/2254P 

(Appeal reference APP/C0630/A/07/20339390) for change of use of land to allow 
sitingof 32 timber clad twin unit Caravans, access works and landscaping, 
Rode Heath Wood, Back Lane, Eaton for MR David & Mrs Yvette Noad  (Pages 
37 - 46) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. 10/4283M-Demolition of Holford House and the erection of a replacement 

dwelling, along with the relocation of two existing park homes, Holford House, 
Holford Drive, Mossways Park, Wilmslow, Cheshire for W Flannigan  (Pages 47 - 
58) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



10. 10/4280M-Replacement Dwelling, Chrisovalantou, Mereside Road, Mere for Mr G 
Cavill, BWD LTD  (Pages 59 - 66) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
11. Broadheath House, Slade Lane, Over Alderley, Alderley Edge - Judicial Review 

of decision to grant planning permission  (Pages 67 - 72) 
 
 To consider the above report. 

 
12. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 73 - 74) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 1st December, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor R West (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, H Gaddum, M Hardy, O Hunter, D Neilson, 
L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and C Tomlinson 

 
72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J B Crockatt and R 
J Narraway. 
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
None. 
 

74 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

75 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

76 10/3666M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING HOUSE AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF REPLACEMENT DWELLING HOUSE- 
RESUBMISSION OF 10/0053M, KAMIROS, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, 
ALDERLEY EDGE FOR MR & MRS J BANKS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
It was noted that Members of the Committee had received 
correspondence from both the agent acting on behalf of the applicant and 
the agent acting for the neighbouring objector). 
 
(Councillor F Keegan, the Ward Councillor, Denise Emery, the agent 
acting on behalf of an objector and Mr Fillingham, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                

3. A06GR      -  No windows to be inserted                                                                           

4. A25GR      -  Obscure glazing requirement                                          
[...]
ion) 

23. A10LS - Additional landscaping details required - details of the 
following landscape matters are required: “The landscaping scheme 
shall include full details and plans of all existing planting to be 
retained.” 

24. A12LS - Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment for 
boundary treatments, for full details of all wall and hardworks 
boundary feature construction. 

25. A15LS - Submission of additional landscape details for details of 
levels and earthworks to take account of level changes and 
gradients needed for the North West boundary and the front 
boundary area, in relation to existing vegetation.  

26. No pile driving 

27.  Construction method statement (including wheel wash, parking 
during construction and protection of the highway from debris) to be 
submitted prior to commencement. 

 
77 10/3672M-PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF DWELLING (CONSERVATION 

AREA CONSENT)- RESUBMISSION OF 10/0051M, KAMIROS, 
MACCLESFIELD ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE FOR MR & MRS J BANKS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03CA      -  Standard Time Limit                                                                                     

2. A02CA      -  Demolition as precursor of redevelopment                                                   

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.27 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



  

 Application No: 10/4254M  
 Location: THE CARAVAN SITE, ELM BEDS FARM, ELM BEDS ROAD, 

POYNTON, SK12 1TG 
 Proposal: VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 1 & 2 FROM APPROVAL 5/5/5116 

TO ALLOW MAXIMUM OF 12 CARAVANS TO BE OCCUPIED 
BETWEEN 1ST MARCH AND 15TH JANUARY ANNUALLY 
 

 For MR VICTOR WHITTAKER 
 

 Registered 27-Oct-2010 
 Policy Item Yes 
 Grid Reference 394487 382724 
  
Date Report Prepared: 13 December 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT. 
 
T
[...]
ot an issue the Council can confirm. This is a matter the 
site owner and residents of Elm Beds Road need to address. Granting 
planning permission will not provide rights on the applicant to use Elm Beds 
Road. 
 
With reference to existing planning issues, the Planning Enforcement Officers 
are currently investigating allegations of permanent residencies and will be 
taking appropriate action following their investigations. 
 
If further expansion of either the site generally or the season of occupation of 
the caravans is proposed, then this would be subject to further applications 
which will be considered on their merits. 
  
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
Whilst it is accepted in policy the addition of tourist accommodation can be 
beneficial, the accommodation must be provided in appropriate, sustainable 
locations.  The application site is not considered to be appropriate or 
sustainable. 
 
Access to the site is poor, and gives rise to significant residential amenity and 
highways safety issues and vehicle movements to and from the site are 
damaging Elms Bed Road which is regarded as a Conservation Asset.  
 
In this instance it is considered that the provision of additional tourist facilities 
do not outweigh the harm caused by loss of residential amenity, highway 
safety and adverse impact on the character of the Conservation Area and on 
the basis of the above information, a recommendation of refusal is made.  
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Refuse for the following reasons 
 

1. R07MS      -  Unneighbourly use                                                                                             

2. R01CA      -  Adverse effect on Conservation Area                                                             

3. R07HW      -  Unacceptable increase in traffic at the junction of Shrigley 
Road and Elm Beds Road                                                                                                      

Page 16



  
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045.              #Scale 1:5000
10/4254M THE CARAVAN SITE, ELM BEDS FARM, ELM BEDS ROAD, POYNTON, SK12 1TG
NGR- 394,470:382,720

THE SITE

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 10/4083M  
 Location: RODE HEATH WOOD, BACK LANE, EATON 
 Proposal: VARIATION OF CONDITIONS  9, 10, 12 RELATING  TO 06/2254P 

(APPEAL DECISION APP/C0630/A/07/2033939). THE PURPOSE 
OF THIS APPLICATION IS TO ENSURE ONE OF THE UNITS CAN 
BE OCCUPIED FULL TIME BY A MANAGER INCLUDING 
DURING THE CLOSED SEASON. 
 

 For MR & MRS NOAD 
 

 Registered 15-Oct-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 387269 366585 
  

 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a caravan site that is currently under 
construction within existing woodland.  The site is located within Countryside 
Beyond the Green Belt as identified in the MBLP.  
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks to vary conditions 9, 10 and 12 from appeal reference 
APP/C0630/A/07/20339390 to allow one of the units (plot 10 on the approved 
layout plan) to be occupied all year round by a full time site manager.  
 
Condition 9 states, “The caravans shall be occupied for holiday purposes 
only.” 
 
Condition 10 states, “The caravans shall not be occupied as a person’s sole 
or main place of residence.”  
 
Condition 12 states, “No caravan shall be occupied between 14th January and 
1st March in any year.” 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Refuse 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
• Whether there is a functional need for a residential managerial presence 

to justify an isolated dwelling in the countryside. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
09/3544M - Change of use of land to allow the siting of 23 timber clad twin 
unit caravans – Not
[...]
he 
countryside, highway safety, residential amenity, trees, or any other matter of 
public interest compared to the previous permission. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The proposal raises many unanswered questions relating to the functional 
and financial aspects of the occupational dwelling tests of PPS7.  As the site 
is not currently open, there is considered to be insufficient information with the 
application to understand how the business will operate functionally and 
financially, particularly with regard to justifying a permanent site manager’s 
caravan.   A permanent dwelling is not considered to be essential at this time, 
and is therefore contrary to policies GC5 and GC6 of the Macclesfield 
Borough Local Plan 2004.  The proposal also does not meet the tests of 
Annexe A to PPS7 and is therefore contrary to this national policy.  
Accordingly, a recommendation of refusal is made. 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Refuse for the following reasons 
 
R06LP      -  Inadequate justification      

Page 24



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045 2009..              #Scale 1:10000
10/4083M - RODE HEATHWOOD  BACK LANE  EATON 
N.G.R: 387.258 - 366.561

THE SITE

                                                                                                                                                          

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 10/3803M  
 Location: RODE HEATH WOOD, BACK LANE, EATON 
 Proposal: APPLICATION TO REMOVE CONDITION 12 ON PLANNING 

PERMISSION 06/2254P (APPEAL REFERENCE 
APP/C0630/A/07/20339390) FOR CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO 
ALLOW SITING OF 32 TIMBER CLAD TWIN UNIT CARAVANS, 
ACCESS WORKS AND LANDSCAPING 
 

 For MR DAVID & MRS YVETTE NOAD 
 

 Registered 27-Sep-2
[...]
ason condition is 
not actually necessary as it duplicates the controls, and is therefore not a valid 
condition. 
 
In this case, having regard to all of the above details, it is considered that the 
“close season” condition is necessary in addition to the holiday occupancy 
conditions.  This combination of conditions is considered to provide the most 
effective and appropriate safeguard to ensuring that the caravans are not 
occupied as a main or sole place of residence.  All other tests of the circular 
are considered to be met. 
 
Other material planning considerations 
The proposed removal of the condition is not considered to have any 
significantly greater impact upon the character and appearance of the 
countryside, highway safety, residential amenity, or trees compared to the 
previous permission.   
 
With regard to comments received in representation relating to previous 
conditions not yet being complied with, this will be the subject of further 
investigation.  
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The original Inspector during the 2007 appeal and a second Inspector in 2010 
on the extended part of the site both considered a “close season” condition to 
be necessary.  These decisions were taken having regard to the Good 
Practice Guide on Planning for Tourism, and Circular 11/95, which were both 
as relevant then as they are today.  Having regard to the specific 
circumstances of this case, and the details outlined above, the close season 

Page 33



and the holiday occupancy conditions are required together to ensure that the 
caravans are not occupied as a main or sole place of residence.  Accordingly, 
a recommendation of refusal is made. 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Refuse for the following reasons 
 

1. Closed season condition required in conjunction with holiday ocupancy 
conditions to prevent caravans being occupied as a main place of 
residence, contrary to policies controlling development in the 
countryside.                                              

 

 
 

Page 34



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045.              #Scale 1:5000
10/3803M RODE HEATH WOOD, BACK LANE, EATON
NGR- 387,260:366,570

THE SITE

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 10/3805M  
 Location: RODE HEATH WOOD, BACK LANE, EATON 
 Proposal: APPLICATION TO REMOVE CONDITION 3 ON PLANNING 

PERMISSION 09/1509M (APPEAL REFERENCE 
APP/R0660/A/10/2121609/NWF) AND 09/3544M (APPEAL 
REFERENCE APP/R0660/A/10/2121614/NWF) FOR CHANGE OF 
USE OF LAND TO ALLOW SITING OF 32 TIMBER CLAD TWIN 
UNIT CARAVANS (EXTENSION TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 
SITE) 
 

 For MR DAVID NOAD & MRS YVETTE NOAD 
 

 Registered 27-Sep-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 387417 366440 
  
Date Report Prepared: 10 December 2010 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been brought to the Committee by the Head of Planning 
& Housing as it relates to the removal of a condition on a site that has 
previously been considered by the Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises an area of open land currently used for the 
grazing of animals.  The appeal decision allowed the siting of 23 timber clad 
twin unit caravans in addition to the 32 currently under construction with the 
adjacent woodland.  The site is located within Countryside Beyond the Green 
Belt as identified in the MBLP.  
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Refuse 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
• Whether the removal of condition 3 on appeal references 

APP/R0660/A/10/2121609 and APP/R0660/A/10/2121614 would allow 
permanent residential occupation of the caravans. 

Agenda Item 8Page 37



DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks to remove condition 3 on appeal references 
APP/R0660/A/10/2121609 and APP/R
[...]
uplicates the controls, and is therefore not a valid 
condition. 
 
In this case, having regard to all of the above details, it is considered that the 
‘close season’ condition is necessary in addition to the holiday occupancy 
conditions.  This combination of conditions is considered to provide the most 

Page 43



effective and appropriate safeguard to ensuring that the caravans are not 
occupied as a main or sole place of residence.  All other tests of the circular 
are considered to be met. 
 
 
Other material planning considerations 
The proposed removal of the condition is not considered to have any 
significantly greater impact upon the character and appearance of the 
countryside, highway safety, residential amenity, or trees compared to the 
previous permission.   
 
With regard to comments received in representation relating to previous 
conditions not yet being complied with, this will be the subject of further 
investigation.  
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The Inspector during the 2007 appeal and a second Inspector in 2010 on the 
extended part of the site both considered a “close season” condition to be 
necessary.  These decisions were taken having regard to the Good Practice 
Guide on Planning for Tourism, and Circular 11/95, which were both as 
relevant then as they are today.  Having regard to the specific circumstances 
of this case, and the details outlined above, the close season and the holiday 
occupancy conditions are required together to ensure that the caravans are 
not occupied as a main or sole place of residence.  Accordingly, a 
recommendation of refusal is made. 
 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Refuse for the following reasons 
 

1. Closed season condition required in conjunction with holiday ocupancy 
conditions to prevent caravans being occupied as a main place of 
residence, contrary to policies controlling development in the 
countryside                                               


[...]
eigh the harm that would be caused by the 
proposal.   
   
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The replacement dwelling proposed by this application is considered to be 
materially larger than the existing dwelling on site and is therefore 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. Additionally the proposed 
dwelling due to its increased size and prominence would adversely impact on 
the openness of the Green Belt. Whilst a number of very special 
circumstances have been put forward by the applicant and whilst there is an 
extant consent for a replacement dwelling of an identical size on the site of 
the existing dwelling, it is not considered that there are sufficient very special 
circumstances to outweigh the harm that would result from the proposal. The 
proposal would also result in a significant adverse impact on the amenity of 
the occupiers of No.3 The Orchard, a park home located adjacent to the site 
of the proposed replacement dwelling.  
 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Refuse for the following reasons 
 

1. R02RD      -  Loss of privacy                                                                                                   

2. R05LP      -  Harmful to appearance of the countryside                                                       

3. Contrary to Green Belt policy                                                                                                 

 

 
 

Page 56



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045.              #Scale 1:5000
10/4283M HOLFORD HOUSE, HOLFORD DRIVE, MOSSWAYS PARK, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 5PA
NGR- 382,070:381,470

THE SITE

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 10/4280M  
 Location: CHRISOVALANTOU, MERESIDE ROAD, MERE, WA16 6QR 
 Proposal: REPL
[...]
 and the proposed 
dwelling will reduce the openness of the site within the Green Belt. The lack of harm to the 
character and appearance of the area or to visual amenity, and the character of 
surrounding properties, are not considered to be sufficient to clearly outweigh the identified 
harm to the Green Belt. As such the proposal is recommended for refusal contrary to 
national planning guidance PPG2 and Macclesfield Borough Local Plan policy GC1.  
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Refuse for the following reasons 
 

1. Contrary to Green Belt policy                                                                                                           

 

 
 

Page 65



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045.              #Scale 1:5000
10/4280M CHRISOVALANTOU, MERESIDE ROAD, MERE, WA16 6QR
NGR- 373,400:382,260

THE SITE

 

Page 66



NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Date of meeting:  22 December 2010  
Report of:  Head of Planning and Housing 
Title: Broadheath House, Slade Lane, Over Alderley, Alderley 

Edge - Judicial Review of decision to grant planning 
permission 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To notify members of the result of the Judicial Review proceedings 

brought against the decision of the Council to grant planning permission 
for the development at Broad Heath House, Slade Lane, Over Alderley, 
Alderley Edge, the Judicial Review application was successful and 
therefore the Planning Permission that had been granted was quashed 
by the Court. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To note 
 

(1) the decision of the High Court to quash the grant of planning 
permission 

 
(2) that a report on re-determination will be presented to the Strategic 

Plann
[...]
ive, 
Bollington 

erection of 4 
dwellings 

Committe
e 

y Approve 
 
 
 
Refuse 

Allowed  
 
Costs 
awarded 
against 
Council 
 
25 Oct 
2010 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 10/4254M-Variation of Conditions 1 & 2 from Approval 5/5/5116 to allow Maximum of 12 Caravans to be occupied between 1st March and 15th January annually, The Caravan Site, Elm Beds Farm, Elm Beds Road, Poynton for Mr Victor Whittaker
	6 10/4083M-Variation of Conditions 9,10, 12 Relating  To 06/2254p (Appeal Decision App/C0630/A/07/2033939). The Purpose of this application is to ensure one of the Units can be occupied full time by a Manager including during the closed season, Rode Heath Wood, Back Lane, Eaton for Mr & Mrs Noad
	7 10/3803M-Application to remove condition 12 on Planning Permission 06/2254P (Appeal reference APP/C0630/A/07/20339390) for change of use of land to allow sitingof 32 timber clad twin unit Caravans, access works and landscaping, Rode Heath Wood, Back Lane, Eaton for MR David & Mrs Yvette Noad
	8 10/3805M- Application to remove condition 12 on Planning Permission 06/2254P (Appeal reference APP/C0630/A/07/20339390) for change of use of land to allow sitingof 32 timber clad twin unit Caravans, access works and landscaping, Rode Heath Wood, Back Lane, Eaton for MR David & Mrs Yvette Noad
	9 10/4283M-Demolition of Holford House and the erection of a replacement dwelling, along with the relocation of two existing park homes, Holford House, Holford Drive, Mossways Park, Wilmslow, Cheshire for W Flannigan
	10 10/4280M-Replacement Dwelling, Chrisovalantou, Mereside Road, Mere for Mr G Cavill, BWD LTD
	11 Broadheath House, Slade Lane, Over Alderley, Alderley Edge - Judicial Review of decision to grant planning permission
	12 Appeal Summaries



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 22nd December, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor R West (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Crockatt, H Gaddum, M Hardy, T Jackson, J Narraway, 
D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), Mr N 
Jones (Principal Development Officer) and Mr A Ramshall (Conservation 
Officer) 

 
78 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss C M Andrew 
and Mrs O Hunter. 
 

79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor R E West declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 10/4254M-Variation of Conditions 1 & 2 from Approval 
5/5/5116 to allow Maximum of 12 Caravans to be occupied between 1st 
March and 15th January annually, The Caravan Site, Elm Beds Farm, Elm 
Beds Road, Poynton for Mr Victor Whittaker by virtue of the fact that he 
had a close relationship with one of the objectors to the application and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct he left the meeting prior to 
consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor R J Narraway declared a personal interest in applications 
10/4083M-Variation of Conditions 9,10, 12 Relating  To 06/2254P (Appeal 
Decision App/C0630/A/07/2033939). The Purpose of this application is to 
ensure one of the Units can be occupied full time by a Manager including 
during the closed season, Rode Heath Wood, Back Lane, Eaton for Mr & 
Mrs Noad, 10/3803M-Application to remove condition 12 on Planning 
Permission 06/2254P (Appeal reference APP/C0630/A/07/20339390) for 
change of use of land to allow siting of 32 timber clad twin unit Caravans, 
access works and landscaping, Rode Heath Wood, Back Lane, Eaton for 
Mr David & Mrs Yvette Noad, 10/3805M- Application to remove condition 3 
on Planning Permission 09/1509M (Appeal reference 
APP/R0660/A/10/2121609/NWF) for change of use of land to allow siting 
of 32 timber clad twin unit Caravans, access works and landscaping, Rode 
Heath Wood, Back Lane, Eaton for Mr David & Mrs Yvette Noad and 



10/3805M- Application to remove condition 3 on Planning Permission 
09/1509M (Appeal reference APP/R0660/A/10/2121609/NWF) for change 
of use of land to allow siting of 32 timber clad twin unit Caravans, access 
works and landscaping, Rode Heath Wood, Back Lane, Eaton for Mr 
David & Mrs Yvette Noad by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of 
North Rode Parish Council that had considered the applications, however 
he had not participated in any of the debates.  In accordance with the 
Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
applications. 
 

80 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

81 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

82 10/4254M-VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 1 & 2 FROM APPROVAL 
5/5/5116 TO ALLOW MAXIMUM OF 12 CARAVANS TO BE OCCUPIED 
BETWEEN 1ST MARCH AND 15TH JANUARY ANNUALLY, THE 
CARAVAN SITE, ELM BEDS FARM, ELM BEDS ROAD, POYNTON 
FOR MR VICTOR WHITTAKER  
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor D A Neilson arrived to 
the meeting.  As a result he did not take part in the debate or vote on the 
application), 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Adams, Clerk to Poynton Town Council and Mrs Hargraves, an 
objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. R07MS      -  Unneighbourly use                                                                                       

2. R01CA      -  Adverse effect on Conservation Area                                                          

3. R07HW      -  Unacceptable increase in traffic at the junction of 
Shrigley Road and Elm Beds Road                                                                                  

 
83 10/4083M-VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 9,10, 12 RELATING  TO 

06/2254P (APPEAL DECISION APP/C0630/A/07/2033939). THE 



PURPOSE OF THIS APPLICATION IS TO ENSURE ONE OF THE 
UNITS CAN BE OCCUPIED FULL TIME BY A MANAGER INCLUDING 
DURING THE CLOSED SEASON, RODE HEATH WOOD, BACK LANE, 
EATON FOR MR & MRS NOAD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Robert Holmes, representing Mere Parish Council and an objector 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
Consideration of the item was adjourned in order to contact the agent for 
the applicant in order to discuss the change in recommendation from 
refusal to deferral. 
 
The agent was unable to be contacted and consideration of the application 
took place after Minute No. 86. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the application be deferred to the next Northern Planning Committee 
on 19 January 2011 in order to enable Officers to assess the information, 
which had been submitted by the agent shortly prior to the meeting, as 
well as ensuring all interested parties were consulted on the planning 
application. 

 
Members requested it be minuted that every effort was made by Officers 
to contact the agent for the applicant in order to discuss the change in 
recommendation from one of refusal to deferral. 
 
In addition Officers were asked to contact the Planning Inspectorate in 
order to inform the Inspectorate of the reason why the application was 
deferred to the next planning meeting for determination. 
 
(This was a change in Officer recommendation from one of refusal to 
deferral). 
 

84 10/3803M-APPLICATION TO REMOVE CONDITION 12 ON PLANNING 
PERMISSION 06/2254P (APPEAL REFERENCE 
APP/C0630/A/07/20339390) FOR CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO 
ALLOW SITING OF 32 TIMBER CLAD TWIN UNIT CARAVANS, 
ACCESS WORKS AND LANDSCAPING, RODE HEATH WOOD, BACK 
LANE, EATON FOR MR DAVID & MRS YVETTE NOAD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Robert Holmes, representing Mere Parish Council and an objector 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 



 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
Closed season condition required in conjunction with holiday ocupancy 
conditions to prevent caravans being occupied as a main place of 
residence, contrary to policies controlling development in the countryside. 
 

85 10/3805M- APPLICATION TO REMOVE CONDITION 3 ON PLANNING 
PERMISSION 09/1509M (APPEAL REFERENCE 
APP/R0660/A/10/2121609/NWF) FOR CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO 
ALLOW SITING OF 32 TIMBER CLAD TWIN UNIT CARAVANS, 
ACCESS WORKS AND LANDSCAPING, RODE HEATH WOOD, BACK 
LANE, EATON FOR MR DAVID & MRS YVETTE NOAD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
Closed season condition required in conjunction with holiday ocupancy 
conditions to prevent caravans being occupied as a main place of 
residence, contrary to policies controlling development in the countryside. 

(The following item was considered after minute no. 87). 
 

86 10/4283M-DEMOLITION OF HOLFORD HOUSE AND THE ERECTION 
OF A REPLACEMENT DWELLING, ALONG WITH THE RELOCATION 
OF TWO EXISTING PARK HOMES, HOLFORD HOUSE, HOLFORD 
DRIVE, MOSSWAYS PARK, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR W 
FLANNIGAN  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. R02RD      -  Loss of privacy                                                                                             

2. R05LP      -  Harmful to appearance of the countryside                                                    

3. Contrary to Green Belt policy                                                                                            

 
87 10/4280M-REPLACEMENT DWELLING, CHRISOVALANTOU, 

MERESIDE ROAD, MERE FOR MR G CAVILL, BWD LTD  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 
(The following item was considered after Minute No. 85). 
 



88 BROADHEATH HOUSE, SLADE LANE, OVER ALDERLEY, ALDERLEY 
EDGE - JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DECISION TO GRANT PLANNING 
PERMISSION  
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

89 APPEAL SUMMARIES  
 
Consideration was given to the Appeal Summaries. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Appeal Summaries be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 


